

No. 22-277, 22-555

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

ASHLEY MOODY, Attorney General of Florida, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

NETCHOICE, LLC, et al.,
Respondents.

NETCHOICE, LLC, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

KEN PAXTON, Attorney General of Texas, et al.,
Respondents.

*On Writs of Certiorari to the
U.S. Courts of Appeals for the Fifth and Eleventh Circuits*

**Brief of Missouri, Ohio, 17 other States,
and the Arizona Legislature
in support of Texas and Florida**

DAVE YOST Ohio Attorney General	ANDREW BAILEY Missouri Attorney General
MICHAEL HENDERSHOT Chief Deputy Solicitor General	JOSHUA M. DIVINE Solicitor General <i>Counsel of Record</i>
30 East Broad St., 17th Fl. Columbus, Ohio 43215 (614) 644-0576	207 West High St. Jefferson City, MO 65101 (573) 751-8870 Josh.Divine@ago.mo.gov

Counsel for Amici States

Additional counsel in signature block and addendum

January 22, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... iii
Interest of *Amici* States 1
Summary of Argument.....6
Argument..... 11
 I. States have authority to prohibit mass communication platforms from censoring speech.11
 A. Requiring social media companies to distribute third-party speech without viewpoint discrimination is permissible because social media better resembles telephones than newspapers.11
 B. Social media companies cannot evade accountability simply by choosing to edit some content.....21
 C. In the context of facial challenges, this Court need not consider more complex questions.....23
 II. The hyperconcentration of social media reinforces State authority to regulate.....24
 A. Market power26
 B. Discriminatory use of power29
 C. The Court should respect legislative fact findings of market power and censorship.....37

III.State laws preventing platforms from censoring speech provide a prophylactic vanguard against government censorship.	38
Conclusion	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023)	15, 20
<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945)	3, 36
<i>Biden v. Knight First Amend. Inst.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021)	5, 7, 15, 26, 27, 29
<i>Borough of Duryea, Pa. v. Guarnieri</i> , 564 U.S. 379 (2011)	4
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	12
<i>Comcast Cable Commc'ns, LLC v. FCC</i> , 717 F.3d 982 (CA DC 2013)	25
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	2
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	12, 20
<i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B. L.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021)	4, 36
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964)	38

<i>Malwarebytes, Inc. v. Enigma Software Group USA, LLC,</i> 141 S. Ct. 13 (2020)	19
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civ. Rights Commn.,</i> 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	14
<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo,</i> 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	12, 13, 17
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.,</i> 449 U.S. 456 (1981)	37
<i>Missouri v. Biden,</i> 83 F.4th 350 (CA5 2023)	39, 41
<i>Missouri v. Biden,</i> 2023 WL 4335270 (W.D. La., July 4, 2023)....	33, 34, 39, 40
<i>Munn v. Illinois,</i> 94 U.S. 113 (1876)	37
<i>Murthy v. Missouri,</i> 144 S. Ct. 32 (2023)	26
<i>Nat'l Broad. Co. v. United States,</i> 319 U.S. 190 (1943)	25
<i>Nat'l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocates. v. Becerra,</i> 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	36

<i>NetChoice, L.L.C. v. Paxton</i> , 49 F.4th 439 (CA5 2022)	5, 6, 11, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 24, 25, 26
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Moody</i> , 34 F.4th 1196 (CA11 2022)	21, 22
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Paxton</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1715 (2022)	18
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015)	32
<i>P. Gas and Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utilities Comm'n. of California</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	12
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 582 U.S. 98 (2017)	26, 29, 32
<i>Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	23
<i>Primrose v. Western Union Telegraph Co.</i> , 154 U. S. 1 (1894)	11, 22
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	6, 13, 14
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)	38

<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. and Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	6, 8, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18
<i>Shurtleff v. City of Bos., Massachusetts</i> , 596 U.S. 243 (2022)	16, 23
<i>Terminiello v. Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949)	4
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019)	38
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , (“Turner 1997”), 520 U.S. 180 (1997)	25
<i>Turner Broad. System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , (“Turner 1994”), 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	passim
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 855 F.3d 381 (CADDC 2017)	25, 27, 28, 31
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003)	32
<i>W. Union Tel. Co. v. James</i> , 162 U.S. 650 (1895)	3, 12, 21
<i>Walker v. Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 200 (2015)	23

Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 202	23
47 U.S.C. § 230	18, 19
52 U.S.C. § 30120(b).....	13
Fla. Stat. § 501.2041(g)	37
Telegraph Lines Act, ch. 772, § 2, 25 Stat. 382, 383 (1888).....	12
Tex. Code § 120.002(b)	37

Other Authorities

Adam Candeub, <i>Bargaining for Free Speech: Common Carriage, Network Neutrality, and Section 230</i> , 22 Yale J. L. & Tech. 391 (2020).....	40
Ahiza García-Hodges, <i>Big Tech Has Big Power over Online Speech. Should It Be Reined In?</i> , NBC News (Jan. 21, 2021).....	30
Alan Z. Rozenshtein, <i>Silicon Valley’s Speech: Technology Giants and the Deregulatory First Amendment</i> , 1 J. Free Speech Law 337 (2021).....	26
Apoorva Mandavilli, <i>The C.D.C. Concedes that Cloth Masks Do Not Protect Against the Virus as Effectively as Other Masks.</i> , N.Y. Times (Jan 14, 2022)	34

Ashley Kirzinger, et al., <i>KFF/The Washington Post Trans Survey</i> (Mar. 24, 2023)	31
Clare Duffy, <i>Facebook Revamps Controversial Content Moderation Process for VIPs</i> , CNN Business (Mar. 3, 2023)	36
Craig Silverman, <i>Black Lives Matter Activists Say They're Being Silenced by Facebook</i> , Buzzfeed (June 19, 2020)	34
Cristiano Lima, <i>New Report on Covid-19 Origin Puts Social Media in GOP's Crosshairs</i> , Washington Post (Feb. 27, 2023)	34
Eugene Volokh, <i>Treating Social Media Platforms Like Common Carriers?</i> , 1 J. Free Speech L. 377 (2021)	20
Gabriel Nicholas, <i>Shadowbanning Is Big Tech's Big Problem</i> , The Atlantic (April 28, 2022)	35
Genevieve Lakier, <i>The Non-First Amendment Law of Freedom of Speech</i> , 134 Harv. L. Rev. 2299 (2021)	4, 12, 13, 21
Geoffrey Fowler, <i>Shadowbanning Is Real: Here's How You End up Muted by Social Media</i> , Washington Post (Dec. 27, 2022)	35
<i>How We Choose the Great Read</i> , N.Y. Times (Apr. 4, 2022)	16

Jefferson's First Inaugural Address (March 4, 1801)	36
Jud Campbell, <i>Natural Rights and the First Amendment</i> , 127 Yale L.J. 246 (2017)	2
Katie Benner, et al., <i>Hunter Biden Paid Tax Bill, but Broad Federal Investigation Continues</i> , N.Y. Times (Mar. 16, 2022).....	31
Kate Cox, <i>Twitter, Facebook Face Blowback after Stopping Circulation of NY Post Story</i> , Ars Technica (Oct. 14, 2020).....	30
<i>Media Usage in an Internet Minute as of April 2022</i> , Statista (2023).....	16
Morgan Chalfant, <i>Cruz Presses Zuckerberg on Alleged Censorship of Conservative Speech</i> (Apr. 10, 2018).....	33
Prasad Krishnamurthy & Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>How Congress Can Prevent Big Tech from Becoming the Speech Police</i> , The Hill (Feb. 18, 2021)	29
Ravi Somaiya, <i>How Facebook Is Changing the Way Its Users Consume Journalism</i> , N.Y. Times (Oct. 26, 2014).....	17
Scott Rosenberg, <i>Big Tech's Free Speech Showdown</i> , Axios (Jan. 10, 2021).....	28

Terms of Service,
Facebook (last updated July 26, 2022)..... 19

The Federalist No. 51,
(Clinton Rossiter ed., Signet Classic 2003)
(1788)..... 2, 41

*YouTube Suspends Rand Paul after Misleading
Video on Masks*,
PBS News Hour (Aug. 11, 2021).....34
